

Present: Sri K. K Das,
Addl. Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Sadar,
Cooch Behar(NDPS).

NDPS Case No.85/22

Order No.1, dt.28.10.22

One case record being Pundibari P.S Case No.581/22, dt.15.10.22 is received from the Ld. District Judge, Cooch Behar.

One supplementary case record is also received from the Ld. CJM, Cooch Behar consisting with order-sheet, medical slip and some other documents.

Let the case be registered as NDPS Case.

Three accused persons namely 1) Illiyas Khan, 2) Faruk Seikh & 3) Nur Jamal Miya are produced from J.C and remanded to J.C till further date of production.

Two separate prayers for bail have been filed by the Ld. Lawyers on behalf of the accused persons praying for bail on the ground stated in the petition.

Heard. Considered.

It appears from the record that the case is relating to contraband articles. Investigation is in its initial stage. So, considering the nature and gravity of the offence, I am not inclined to enlarge the accused on bail. Hence, prayer for bail is considered and rejected.

To **10.11.22** for production and I.O's report.

Dictated & Corrected by,

Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court,
Cooch Behar, (NDPS).

Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court,
Cooch Behar, (NDPS).