

**Order No.4, dt.25.11.22**

Today is fixed for production of accused persons from J.C. All three accused persons namely i) **Ilias Khan**, ii) **Faruk Seikh** & iii) **Nurjamal Mia** are prayed for bail.

Ld. Advocate submitted that the nature of present case under medium quantity and they are languishing behind the bar for about 41/42 days. Investigation has already proceeded and the matter relates to joint possession of 103 gms of brown sugar. Ld. Advocate prays for bail in any condition.

Ld. P.P opposes for bail.

Perused the record and found that they are in custody for a reasonable period and they are the resident of West Bengal but the address mentioned in the formal FIR does not match with documents in respect of the accused Ilias Khan and Faruk Seikh.

Other accused persons are the residents of this district within the present P.S Pundibari.

Considering the facts and circumstances, I am inclined to release the accused Nurjamal Mia on bail with a bond of Rs.5000/- with one registered surety.

The bail prayer in respect of accused Ilias Khan and Faruk Seikh are rejected at this stage.

Call for C.D for verification of address.

Fixing **08.12.22** for production of accused Ilias Khan and Faruk Seikh and appearance of accused Nurjamal Mia.

Dictated & Corrected by,

Addl. Sessions Judge, 1<sup>st</sup> Court,  
Cooch Behar, (NDPS).

Addl. Sessions Judge, 1<sup>st</sup> Court,  
Cooch Behar, (NDPS).