

In the Court of the Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court (NDPS), Cooch Behar. West Bengal

NDPS Case No. 85 of 2022

(Arising out of Pundibari PS Case No. 581/22dated 15.10.2022)

Present : Mukul Kumar Kundu
Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, (NDPS), Cooch Behar.
JO Code No. WB00654,

Order No. 25

dated 03.07.2025

Today is fixed for appearance and further order.

Out of three accused persons on court bail, accused Ilias Khan is present by filing haizra.

Another accused Faruk Sekh is absent by filing a petition which is considered and allowed.

A petition is filed on behalf of remaining accused Nurjamal Mia on court bail in this case stating that he is in custody in connection with NDPS Case No. 1 of 2025.

Ld. PP in charge and the Ld. Lawyer of the accused are present.

Ld. PP in charge submits that necessary direction be given to the Jail Authority to produced accused Nurjamal Mia for supplying the copy in connection with this case.

Heard the submission and perused the case record.

Let a production warrant be issued against accused Nurjamal Mia.

Accordingly, the Superintendent of Cooch Behar District Correctional Home is hereby directed to produce the accused Nurjamal Mia before this Court on 18.07.2025 at 10:30 am who is in custody in connection with NDPS Case No. 1 of 2025 (Pundibari PS Case No. 1096/24 dated 30.12.2024).

Copies are ready and will be served upon appearance of all the accused persons.

To 18.07.2025 for production of accused Nurjamal Mia, appearance and copy.

Let a copy of this order along with production warrant be sent to the Superintendent of Cooch Behar District Correctional Home for information and taking necessary action.

Dictated & Corrected by,

Sd/-
Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court,
(NDPS) Cooch Behar.

Sd/-
Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court,
(NDPS) Cooch Behar.